and better reflects the current value of inventories on the Consolidated Balance Sheets.

The change in accounting method from LIFO to FIFO for inventories in Japan was completed in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting
Standard (“SFAS”) 154, “Accounting Changes and Error Corrections.”  Accordingly, the change in accounting principle has been applied retrospectively by
adjusting the financial statement amounts for the prior periods presented to reflect the value of Japan inventories on a FIFO basis.  The cumulative effect of
this change in accounting principle was a $22,827 reduction of retained earnings and a $972 increase to accumulated other comprehensive income as of July
1, 2007.  There was no impact to the income statement in the current or historical periods presented herein because there were no material differences
between the LIFO and FIFO methods during those interim periods.

7

COACH, INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(dollars and shares in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

The following table details the retrospective application impact on previously reported amounts:

 At June 28, 2008
As Previously

Reported

Effect of
Accounting

Principle Change   Adjusted
Inventories  $ 345,493  $ (27,003)  $ 318,490
Other current assets   234,573   512   235,085
Deferred income taxes - liability   26,417   (1,046)   25,371
Retained earnings   375,949   (22,827)   353,122
Accumulated other comprehensive income   21,463   (2,618)   18,845

 At March 29, 2008
Inventories  $ 319,655  $ (29,015)  $ 290,640
Other current assets   137,722   512   138,234
Other liabilities - non-current   168,635   (1,046)   167,589
Retained earnings   332,376   (22,827)   309,549
Accumulated other comprehensive income   33,941   (4,630)   29,311

 Period Ended March 29, 2008
Translation adjustments  $ 50,015  $ (5,602)  $ 44,413

The following table shows the impact of the accounting principle change on reported balances at March 28, 2009:

 At March 28, 2009

Prior to Effect of
Accounting

Principle Change

Effect of
Accounting

Principle Change   As Reported

Inventories  $  387,078  $ (29,408)  $ 357,670
Other current assets   194,718   512   195,230
Deferred income taxes - liability   31,655   (1,046)   30,609
Retained earnings   399,758   (22,827)   376,931
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (716)   (5,023)   (5,739)

8

COACH, INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(dollars and shares in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

3. Acquisition

On September 1, 2008, Coach acquired 100% of its domestic retail businesses in Hong Kong and Macau from the former distributor, the ImagineX
group.  The results of the acquired businesses have been included in the consolidated financial statements since September 1, 2008, within the Direct-to-
Consumer segment.  This acquisition will provide the Company with greater control over the brand in Hong Kong and Macau, enabling Coach to raise